

No. 21-35567

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHONG YIM, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.
CITY OF SEATTLE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Hon. John C. Coughenour, Case No. 2:18-cv-00736-JCC

**BRIEF OF PIONEER HUMAN SERVICES, TENANTS UNION OF
WASHINGTON, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY, AND ACLU OF WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Nick Allen, WSBA # 42990
Ashleen O'Brien, WSBA #58429
COLUMBIA LEGAL SERVICES
101 Yesler Way, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 464-0838
Fax: (206) 382-3386
Nick.Allen@ColumbiaLegal.org
Ashleen.OBrien@ColumbiaLegal.org

Melissa R. Lee, WSBA #38808
Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1112 East Columbia St.
Seattle, WA 98122
Tel.: (206) 398-4394
Fax: (206) 398-4261
leeme@seattleu.edu
changro@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Pioneer Human Services and
Tenants Union of Washington

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and
Equality

Additional counsel on next page

Breanne Schuster, WSBA #49993
ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
(206) 624-2184
bschuster@aclu-wa.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ACLU of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....	i
FRAP 29 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ordinance Benefits Individuals, Families, and Communities of Color Who Are Disparately Impacted by Criminal Records Screening Practices	5
II. The Ordinance Eliminates an Arbitrary, Artificial, and Unnecessary Practice That Punishes People with Criminal Records After They Have Served Their Sentence.	10
III. The Ordinance Addresses the Historical and Structural Nature of Housing Discrimination and the Harmful Consequences of Residential Segregation.	13
IV. The Ordinance Recognizes that Facially Neutral Practices Sometimes Mask Covert Discrimination or May Cause Unintentional Discrimination.....	17
V. The Justifications Offered for Criminal Records Screening Are Not Supported by the Evidence.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX - Amici Statements of Interest	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ave. 6E Invs., LLC v. City of Yuma, Ariz.</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 295 (2016)	14,18
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> , 41 Cal. 4th 1205 (2007)	27
<i>Dore v. Cunningham</i> , 376 So. 2d 360 (La. 1979)	27
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 628 (1995).....	15
<i>Gaston Cty. v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969).....	18
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 984 P.2d 1070 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	27
<i>Griffin v. West RS, Inc.</i> , 18 P.3d 558 (2001).....	26
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 424 (1971).....	3, 18
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	22
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	3, 17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Mo.</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	18

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Fair Chance Housing Ordinance, City of Seattle, Ord. 125393, § 2 (2017).....	2
Preamble, City of Seattle, Ord. 125393 (2017), https://seattle.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=5387389&GUID=6AA5DDAE-8BAE-4444-8C17-62C2B3533CA3	3, 15

Wash. Rev. Code § 59.18.257 (2016)26

Other Authorities

Michelle Alexander, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the Age of Colorblindness* (2012)10

Amici Curiae Brief of the National League of Cities et al., *Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm.*, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) (No. 16-111), 2017 WL 5127318 22-23

John W. Barbrey, *Measuring the Effectiveness of Crime Control Policies in Knoxville’s Public Housing*, 20 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 6 (2004) . 24, 25

City of Seattle, *Homelessness Response, The Roots of the Crisis*, <https://www.seattle.gov/homelessness/the-roots-of-the-crisis> (last visited Feb. 2, 2022).....14

Merf Ehman & Anna Roesti, *Tenant Screening in an Era of Mass Incarceration: A Criminal Record Is No Crystal Ball*, N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y Quorum 1 (2015), <http://www.nyujlpp.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Ehman-Reosti-2015-nyujlpp-quorum-1.pdf>24

Equal Rights Center, *Unlocking Discrimination: A DC Area Testing Investigation About Racial Discrimination and Criminal Records Screening Policies in Housing* (2016), <https://equalrightscenter.org/wp-content/uploads/unlocking-discrimination-web.pdf>.....19

Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center, *Locked Out: Criminal Background Checks as a Tool for Discrimination* (2015), https://lafairhousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/Criminal_Background_Audit_FINAL.pdf19

Ian F. Haney López, *Institutional Racism: Judicial Conduct and a New Theory of Racial Discrimination*, 109 Yale L.J. 1717 (2000).....28

Stephanie Hong, Note: *Say Her Name: The Black Woman and Incarceration*, 19 Geo. J. Gender & L. 619, 630 (2018)8

Eisha Jain, *Capitalizing on Criminal Justice*, 67 Duke L. J. 1381, 1382 (2018) 11, 13

Helen R. Kanovsky, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., *Office of General Counsel Guidance on Application of Fair Housing Act Standards to the Use of Criminal Records by Providers of Housing and Real Estate-Related Transactions* (Apr. 4, 2016), <https://www.hud.gov/sites/>

[documents/HUD_OGCGUIDAPPFHASTANDCR.PDF](#) 21, 25

Maya Leshikar, *Should people with criminal convictions be able to work in health care? A bill in Washington’s Legislature would relax state laws*, Seattle Times (Feb. 14, 2021) <https://www.seattletimes.com/seattle-news/politics/should-people-with-criminal-convictions-be-able-to-work-in-health-care-a-bill-in-washingtons-legislature-would-relax-state-laws/>..5

George Lipsitz, “*In an Avalanche Every Snowflake Pleads Not Guilty*”: *The Collateral Consequences of Mass Incarceration and Impediments to Women’s Fair Housing Rights*, 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1746 (2012)..... 16, 21

Wayne Logan, *Informal Collateral Consequences*, 88 Wash. L. Rev. 1103, 1104 (2013).....10

Daniel K. Malone, *Assessing Criminal History as a Predictor of Future Housing Success for Homeless Adults with Behavioral Health Disorders*, 60 Psychiatric Servs. 224 (2009) 24, 25

National Inventory of Collateral Consequences of Conviction, <https://niccc.nationalreentryresourcecenter.org/>.....10

Devah Pager, *The Mark of a Criminal Record*, 108 Am. J. Soc. 937 (2003)19

Devah Pager, et al., *Sequencing Disadvantage: Barriers to Employment Facing Young Black and White Men with Criminal Records*, 623 Annals Am. Acad. 195 (2009)19

Kimani Paul-Emile, *Beyond Title VII: Rethinking Race, Ex-Offender Status, and Employment Discrimination in the Information Age*, 100 Va. L. Rev 893 (2014)20

Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System*, 35 Seattle U.L. Rev. 623 (2012); 87 Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2012); 47 Gonzaga L. Rev. 251 (2012).....3, 4

Research Working Group, Task Force 2.0 on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System, *2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*, https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/116/..... 4, 6, 7

Valerie Schneider, *The Prison to Homelessness Pipeline: Criminal Record Checks, Race, and Disparate Impact*, 93 Ind. L. J. 421 (2018).....8, 24

Seattle Civil Rights and Labor History Project, Univ. of Wash., *Segregated Seattle*, <https://depts.washington.edu/civilr/segregated.htm> (last visited Jan. 28, 2022)14

Seattle Housing Affordability & Livability Agenda, *Final Advisory Committee Recommendations to Mayor Edward B. Murray and the Seattle City Council* (2015).....2

The Seattle Times’ Project Homeless, *See How Seattle’s Homelessness Crisis Stacks up Across the Country and Region* (June 27, 2021), <https://projects.seattletimes.com/2021/project-homeless-data-page/>2, 3

Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, *Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims Under the Fair Housing Act*, 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357 (2013).....21

Patrick Sharkey, *Stuck in Place: Urban Neighborhoods and the End of Progress Toward Racial Equality* (2013).....16

The Tenants Union, *Opinion: The Path to Housing Justice is Intersectional Tenant-Led Movements*, South Seattle Emerald (July 24, 2017), <https://southseattleemerald.com/2017/07/24/the-path-to-housing-justice-is-intersectional-tenant-led-movements/>.1

David Thatcher, *The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing*, 33 L. & Soc. Inquiry 5 (2008).....26

Rebecca Vallas, et al., Center for American Progress, *Removing Barriers to Opportunity for Parents with Criminal Records and Their Children* (Dec. 2015)..... 7, 8, 9

William Wiecek, *Structural Racism and the Law in America Today: An Introduction*, 100 Ky. L.J. 1 (2011).....28

Persis S. Yu & Sharon M. Dietrich, Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Broken Records: How Errors by Criminal Background Checking Companies Harm Workers and Businesses* (2012), <https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/pr-reports/broken-records-report.pdf>.....20
